

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP, JR.; ERIC TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT MANAGING MEMBER LLC; TRUMP ACQUISITION LLC; TRUMP ACQUISITION, CORP.,

Applicants,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG; CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION; COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondents.

On Application for Recall and Stay

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A RECALL
AND STAY OF MANDATE**

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan Sekulow
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

Patrick Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

William S. Consovoy
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION 1

 I. A stay is warranted here for the same reasons the Court
 granted one in the *Mazars* litigation 2

 II. This Court should grant a stay irrespective of *Mazars*..... 5

 A. The balance of the equities strongly favors Applicants 5

 B. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will
 grant certiorari and a fair prospect that this Court
 will reverse the Second Circuit’s decision..... 8

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	5
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	10
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	15
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	11
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	7
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	12, 13
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	5
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	12
<i>McGrain v. Daughtry</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	14
<i>Office of President v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , No. A-108, 1998 WL 438524 (U.S. Aug. 4, 1998)	7
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	7

<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	15
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	15
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998)	7
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	12
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 14
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 941 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	7, 13
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	4
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 17 (1957)	8, 15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , No. 19-715 (filed Dec. 11, 2019)	3
Committee Opposition, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , No. 19A545 (filed Nov. 21, 2019)	5
H. Res. 507, 116 Cong. (2019)	15

Lisa Hagen, <i>Congress Returns, Trump Investigations Resume</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Sept. 9, 2019), bit.ly/2NGeLLt	11
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , No. 19-715 (filed Dec. 4, 2019)	2, 3, 4
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Trump v. Vance</i> , No. 19-635 (filed Nov. 14, 2019)	3
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Trump v. Vance</i> , No. 19-635 (filed Nov. 22, 2019)	13
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10	5
